SERVOX® Orbisana
Doppel-Tracheokompresse GESUNDHEITSWELT

geSCh /l tZt DE Material Saugfahige, atmungsaktive, doppellagige

Viskose-Polyesterfaser

Farbe weil

SERVOX® Double Tracheal Compress with slit EN  Material  DoUble e of absorbent breathable Colour  white
SERVOX® Doubles compresses trachéales fendues PR Materiel  Fore de poeste fiscose double couche, Couleur ~blanc
SERVOX® Doppia compressa tracheale con fessura IT Materiale  Fora g poiestere iscosa a doppio strato, Colore ~ bianco
SERVOX® Compresas traqueales dobles ranuradas ES Material  ibras de polistery viscosade doble capa Color  blanco
SERVOX® TpaxeafieH KOMMPeC, CbC cpe3 BG  Matepuan O ok wAT  6ana
SERVOX® légcsé-sebparna, bevdgott HU Anyag  eqveivodleqrd Keuétegl sin  fenér
EniOepa tpayeloatopiaq SERVOX®, ue aytour EL Yo AIORPORIIKEG QYamEauorc TONEOTEOREC o Acu
Trahealna kompresa SERVOX®, s prorezom HR Materjal  Dt2 ol upliucih prozracnih viskoznih boja  bijela
SERVOX® Tracheokompres met opening NL Moterial  A25orberende, ademende, duobelaagse Weur  wit
Compressa traqueal SERVOX® ranhurada PT Materil  [Bresde dscose absonyenios UePIOMOYeM cor  pranco
Kompres tracheostomijny SERVOX®, z wycieciem PL Material  Gplonne eddycrace drmarstwone kolor  bialy
Trahealna kompresa z zarezo SERVOX® SL Materal /Polta, zracna, dvosiona iakna iz viskoze bara  bele
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DE CE-Kennzeichen Ar c A t Nicht wiederverwenden Hersteller Herstelldatum Inhalt Trocken aufbewahren
EN  CEmark Article number Batch number Medical device Do not re-use Manufacturer  Date of manufacture Content Keep dry
FR Marquage CE  Référence Numéro de lot Dispositif médical Ne pas réutiliser Fabricant Date de fabrication  Contenu Conserver au sec
IT  Marchio CE Codice articolo Numero di lotto prodotto medicinale Non riutilizzare Produttore Data di produzione Contenuto Conservare all‘asciutto
ES Marca CE N.° de articulo NUmero de lote dispositivo médico No reutilizable Fabricante Fecha de fabricacion Contenido Conserve el producto en un lugar seco
BG Mapposka CE Howep Ha aprukyna Homep Ha napTuata MeaUvHCKo yCTpOICTB0  He u3nonssaiite nosTopHo  MpowssoauTen  flaTa Ha NDOM3BOACTBO ChAbpXKaHue CbXpaHABAIITE Ha CyXo MACTO
HU  CE-jelolés Cikkszam Tételszam orvostechnikai eszkoz Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati - Gyartd Gyartas datuma Tartalom Szaraz helyen tarolando
EL  >nuaCE ApiBuoC mpoioviog  ApiBpog maptidag  latpotexvoloyikd mpoidy  Mnv emavaypnoipomolite Kataokevaotic  Huepopnvia mapaywyric  Mepiexopevo  GuAdooete o Enpo pépog
HR OmakaCE  Brojartikla Broj sarze medicinski proizvod Nemojte ponovno koristiti Proizvodac Datum proizvodnje  Sadrzay Cuvaijte na suhom mjestu
NL  CE-keurmerk  Artikelnummer Lotnummer medisch hulpmiddel Niet hergebruiken Fabrikant Productiedatum Inhoud Droog bewaren
PT Marcagdo CE N~ deartigo N.° de lote dispositivo médico Nao reutilizar Fabricante Data de fabrico Contetdo Conservar em local seco
PL Oznaczenie CE Numerartykulu  Numer partii wyrob medyczny Nie uzywac ponownie Producent Data produkgji Tres¢ Przechowywac w suchym miejscu
SL  Znatka CE Cislo vyrobku Cislo Sarze zdravotnicky vyrobok  Ne uporabljajte ponovno Vyrobca Datum vjroby Vsebina Skladovat na suchom mieste
S
e ® PZN Ti ® -
DE \/or Sonnenlicht Bei bes(had\gler Verpackung Gebrauct Der Griine Punkt. Duales Sammel- mit Eindi
schitzen! nicht verwenden o beachten und Verwertungssystem Patienteninformationen  eines Medizinprodukts
en Keepaway from Do not use if the packaging s Central pharmaceutical  Follow the instruction the green dot. Dual collection and  Patient Information Unique device
sunlight! damaged number manual recycling system Website identifier
Prote er des rayons Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est ¢ . Observer le mode Le logo Point vert. Systéme mixte  Site web d'information Identifiant unique du
([ ? mf mmagé Ref. pharm. centrale d'emploi de ramassage et recyclage pour les patients dispositif
T Proleg ere dalla Non utilizzare se la confezione  Numero centrale Attenersi alle istruzioni Il punto verde. Sistema diraccolta  Sito web di informazione Identificatore univoco
luce sofare! & danneggiata farmaceutico per I'uso e riciclaggio duale per il paziente del dispositivo
gs Proteja el producto No use el producto si el Ndmero farmacéutico Observar las instruc- El punto verde. Sistema dual de Sitio web de informacién Identificador Unico del
de la'luz solar embalaje esta dafado aleman ciones de uso recogida y reciclado al paciente dispositivo
gg Jauwrereor He u3non3saiite, ako OapumauesTudeH CnepBaiiTe MHCTpyKUMMTe  3enenata Touka. [lBojiHa KonekumA  YeBCaitT C MHGOPMALMA  YHVKaNeH uaeHTUGHKaTop
CnbHueBa CBeTAVHAl  OnaKoBKaTa e noBpeseHa LieHTpaneH Hovep 3aynoTpeta 1 CucTeMa 33 peLikaupare 3a nauvierTa Ha MEAVILWHCKO M3hentte
HU \/éd%e a Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagoldsa ~ Gyogyszerészeti Kovesse a hasznalati Z6ld Pont. Keuosgdv (ijto és ajé 0 Eqyedi
napfénytsl! sérlt kozponti szam utmutatoban leirtakat Ujrahasznosito rendsz weboldal 9y
L Mpootatebote ano M1y 0 ypnowonoieite edv PapUaKeTIKoC AxohouBiiote T 08nyiec  Der Grine Punkt. AAG 000TIHA  AIKTUGKEG T0TIOC EVERWONG  MOVABIK QUayVWpIOTIKG EVGC
10 bW ToU AAIOU! GUOKEUQOIQ EIVal KATESTAUEVT  KEVIDIKOG APIBIGC ¥oronc GUAROYAC Kal QVAKUKAWONG aoBevivpacientima (aTpoTEVOAOYIKD POIBVTOC
wR Zatititeodsuncevog  Ne upotrebliavaite ako je Sredisnji farmaceutski  Pridr7avajte seuputaza  Zelena tocka. Dvojni sustav Stranica s informacijama  Jedinstveni identifikator
svjetla! pakiranje osteceno broj uporabu prikupljanja i recikliranja o pacijentima uredaja
Beschermen tegen Niet gebrmken als verpakking Gebruiksaanwijzing De groene punt. Duaal inzamelen  Patiénteninformatie Unieke
NL Zonlicht! beschadigd is Farmacentraalnummer (5o o verwerkingssysteem website apparaatidentificatie
pr Protegerda Nao utilizar se a embalagem  Cédigo de identificacio  Respeitar o manual de Ponto Verde. Sistema de reciclagem Website de Informacio  Identificador de dispositivo
luz solar! estiver danificada de produto farmacéutico instrucdes e eliminagao dual ao Paciente Unico
pL  Chronic przed bezposred-  Nie uzywac produktu w przy- Centralny numer Przestrzegac instrukcji Zielony punkt. Dualny system Strona internetowa z infor-  Unikalny identyfikator
nim nastonecznieniem!  padku uszkodzenia opakowania farmaceutyczny uzytkowania Zbirkii ponownego przetwarzania  macjami dla pajentéw urzadzenia
sL Chréfite pred sinecnjm Nepouzivat, ak je obal Cislo farmaceutickej Zohladnit ndvod na Zeleny bod. Systém dudlneho Spletna stran z informaci-  Edinstveni identifikator

Fiarenim| poskodenj centraly poutitie Zberu a recyklacie jami za bolnike naprave
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SERVOX®

Doppel-Tracheokompresse geschlitzt

Orbisana

GESUNDHEITSWELT

S

90 x 100 mm

[ DE |

Zweckbestimmung SERVOX® Doppel-Tracheokompressen geschlitzt polstern das Kanlenschild
ab und nehmen aus dem Tracheostoma austretendes Sekret auf, um Hautirritationen und Infek-
tionen vorzubeugen

Indikation Tracheotomierte oder laryngektomierte Trachealkantilentrager mit starker Sekretbildung.
Beschreibung Die Schlitzung ermdglicht einen Kompressenwechsel, ohne die Trachealkaniile
herausnehmen zu mussen

Anwendung Die Tracheokompresse durch den Schlitz Gber das Kantlenrohr schieben, bis sich das
Kantlenrohr vollstdndig in dem gestanzten Loch der Kompresse befindet und das Kantlenschild
qut abgepolstert ist

Zum Entfernen, die Kompresse durch den Schlitz vom Kanulenrohr abziehen und entsorgen
— Wechselintervall: bei jedem Kanlenwechsel, bei Bedarf haufiger, mindestens alle 24 Stunden.

[EN |

Intended purpose SERVOX® Double Tracheal Compresses with slit provide cushioning for the neck
flange and absorb moisture that secretes from the tracheostoma to prevent skin irritation and infections.
Indication Tracheotomised or laryngectomised tracheal cannula users with heavy secretions.

n The slit allows the compress to be changed without removing the tracheal cannula
Application Slide the tracheal compress through the slit over the cannula tube until the cannula tube
is fully in the punched hole of the compress and the neck flange is well cushioned

To remove, pull the compress off the cannula tube through the slit and dispose of it
- Changing frequency: with every cannula more frequently as needed, at least every 24 hours.

[FR]

Destination médicale Les SERVOX® doubles compresses trachéales fendues amortissent la plague
de canule et absorbent la sécrétion en provenance du trachéostome afin de prévenir les irritations
cutanées et les infections.

Indication Porteurs de canules trachéales trachéotomisés ou laryngectomisés présentant une forte
sécrétion.

Description La surface fendue permet de changer de compresse sans devoir retirer la canule trachéale.
Utilisation Faire passer la compresse trachéale par la fente sur le tube de canule jusqu‘a ce que le
tube de canule se trouve entierement dans le trou de la compresse découpé a |'emporte-piéce et
que la plaque de canule soit bien rembourrée

Pour I'enlévement, extraire la compresse du tube de canule par la fente et les mettre au rebut. —
Intervalle de changement: lors de chaque changement de canule, plus fréquemment suivant
besoin, au minimum toutes les 24 heures.

Destinazione d'uso Le SERVOX® doppia compressa tracheale con fessura la flangia assorbendo
la fuoriuscita di secrezioni dalla tracheostomia al fine di prevenire irritazioni cutanee ed infezioni.
Indicazione Portatori di cannula tracheale sottoposti a laringectomia e tracheostomia con forte
secrezione.

Descrizione La fessura consente la sostituzione della compressa senza dover estrarre la cannula
tracheale.

Impiego Inserire la compressa tracheale tramite la fessura sul tubo della cannula finché quest'ultimo
non si trova completamente nel foro stampato della compressa e la flangia non & ben rivestita

Per la rimozione, estrarre la compressa dalla fessura del tubo della cannula e procedere al suo
smaltimento. - Intervallo di sostituzione: ad ogni sostituzione cannula, all’occorrenza piu
frequentemente, almeno ogni 24 ore

=

Uso previsto Las SERVOX® compresas traqueales dob les ranuradas sirven como acolchado para la
placa de la canula y absorben las secreciones emanadas por el traqueostoma para evitar irritaciones
cutaneas e infecciones.

Indicacion Para pacientes traqueostomizados o laringectomizados con canula traqueal con
secrecion intensa

Descripcion La ranura permite cambiar la compresa sin necesidad de extraer la canula traqueal
Aplicacion Coloque la compresa traqueal sobre el tubo de la canula a través de la ranura hasta que
el tubo de la canula quede totalmente colocado en el orificio perforado de la compresa y la placa
de la cdnula esté bien acolchada.

Para la extraccion, retire la compresa del tubo de la canula a través de la ranura y deséchela
~ Intervalo para el cambio: con cada cambio de canula o con mayor frecuencia si es necesario;
como minimo, cada 24 horas

[BG

MpeaHasHaueHne SERVOX® [1BOVIHU TpaxeanHn KOMMPecu CbC CPe3 CyXaT 3a NoAnnata Ha
NOYKATa Ha KaHIO/aTa 1 MOMMBAT M3TUYALLVMA OT TDAXEOCTOMATa CEKPeT C Lief NpejoTBpaTABaHe
Ha Pa3fPa3sHeHIA Ha koxXaTa 1 UHheKLMN

TMokasaHuna TpaxeoTOMUPaHI WM NaPUHTEKTOMUDAHM NaLVEeRT, HOCELL TPaxeaHa kaHiona 1
OTAENALLYN FONIAMO KOMMYECTBO CEKPeTY.

OnucaHue Cpe3bT N0380/ABa CMAHa Ha KOMMpeca 6e3 HeoBXOAVMOCT OT M3Bax/aHe Ha TpaxeanHaTa
KaHiona.

TMpunosxenue MpowmyLueTe TpaxeanHUa KOMNPeC Npe3 cpesa Haf TpbBaTa Ha KaHioNaTa Taka,
ue TpbbaTa Ha KaHionata fia Ce HaMupa U3UANO B U3PA3aHNA OTBOP Ha KOMMpeca 1 naoyKkata Ha
KaHionaTa a e 4obpe nokputa

3a oTCTpaHABaHe M3LbPNaiiTe KOMMpeca T TpbbaTa Ha KaHioNaTa Npe3 cpesa 1 ro uxebpieTe. —
WHTepBan 3a cMAHa: NPy BCAKA CMAHA Ha KaHIONATa, NPY HEOBXOAMMOCT NO-YeCTO, MAHUMYM
Ha BCeku 24 vaca.

[HU]
Rendeltetés A SERVOX® bevagott dupla légcs-sebparna kiparnazza alulrél a kandlpajzsot és felszivia
a légesonyilasbol tavozo valadékot a bérirritacio és a fertézések megel6zése érdekében.

Javallat Légcsdmetszésen vagy gége miitéti eltavolitasan atesett, légcsdkandilt viseld betegek részére
er6s valadékképzidés esetén

Leiras A bevagas lehet6vé teszi a sebparnacserét anélkiil, hogy ki kellene venni a légcsokantilt.
Hasznalat Nyomja &t a légcsG-sebparnat a vagaton a kantilesé folott gy, hogy a kanulcso teljesen
a sebparna stancolt lyukaban legyen és a kantilpajzs jol ala legyen parnazva.

Az eltavolitashoz hizza le a sebparnat a kanulcsorél a vagaton keresztil és dobja ki.
~ Csereintervallum: minden kantilcsere, szikség esetén gyakrabban, de legalabb 24 6rankeént.

MpoBAsnopevn xprion Ta Simha embépata tpayelootopiac SERVOX® pe oxiopn ToroBetodvial oto
£MiBepa owARVa Kat anoppodAve anod To TPAYEIOOTOUA Ta EEPXOHEV EKKPIHATA, yia Ty TIPOAnYN
SEPUATIKWY EPEDIOWY KAl HOAUVOEWV.

Evdei§eLq Atopa e pvOTPAYEIaKO owAAva Ue TPAXEIOTOHN A AapuyyeKTopn, e LPNAr ouykévipwon
EKKPIOEWV.

Neprypadr H oxlopr) SleukoAvel Ty aArayr emBEpatog xwpic va xpelddetal anopakpuvor tou
pOTPaxEIakoU owArva.

Edappoyri QBrote 1o emibepa TPayelooTopiag HEOT amo T OIopr TAVW ano T0 cwAfva Kavoulag,
HEXPL O CWANVAG KAvoUAAS va BpiokeTal eViEAWC péca otnv SIATPNTN Ot Tou EMBENATOS Kat TO
€MBePa SWANVA vVa AKOUKTAEL KAAG OTO HaACKO THRAA.

la v armopdkpuvon, adalpeote 1o emibepa and tov owlnva Kavoulag kal anoppiyte.
= Awaotnpa aAdayrg: ot kaBe aAlayr owArva, edpocov anateital cuXVOTEPA, TOUAGYIOTOV
KGOe 24 WpEC.

[HR]

Namjena Dvostruke trahealne komprese s prorezom SERVOX® oblazu plocicu kanile i upijaju sekret
koji izlazi iz traheostome kako bi se sprijecile iritacije koZe i infekcije.

Indikacija Traheotomirani ili laringektomirani korisnici trahealnih kanila s jakim lucenjem sekreta
Opis Prorez omogucuje zamjenu komprese bez vadenja trahealne kanile.

Primjena Trahealnu kompresu gurnite kroz prorez iznad cijevi kanile tako da cijev kanile bude potpuno
u perforiranom otvoru komprese i da je plocica kanile dobro oblozena.

Da biste je uklonili, kompresu skinite s cijevi kanile kroz prorez i odloZite u otpad
- Interval zamjene: pri svakoj zamjeni kanile, po potrebi ¢esce, ali najmanje svaka 24 sata.

Beoogd gebruik SERVOX® Dubbele tracheokompressen met opening vullen het canuleschild op
en absorberen afscheiding die uit het tracheostoma lekt om huidirritaties en infecties te voorkomen
Indicatie Getracheotomiseerde of gelaryngectomiseerde patiénten met ernstige afscheiding
Beschrijving De opening maakt het mogelijk de kompressen te vervangen zonder de tracheacanule
te moeten verwijderen

Toepassing Schuif het tracheokompres door de opening over de canulebuis totdat de canulebuis
helemaal in het geponste gat van het kompres zit en het canuleschild goed is opgevuld.

Voor de verwijdering dient u het kompres door de opening van de canulebuis af te trekken en af
te voeren. — Vervangingsinterval: bij elke vervanging van de canule, vaker indien nodig, ten
minste elke 24 uur.

Utilizagao prevista Compressas traqueais duplas SERVOX® ranhuradas revestem a flange traqueal e
absorvem as segregacoes do osteoma traqueal, prevenindo irritagdes cutaneas e infecoes.
Indicagao Portadores de canulas de traqueostomia ou laringectomia com formacéo de secrecGes
acentuada.

Descrigao A ranhura permite a troca da compressa sem remocao da canula traqueal

Aplicagao Passar a compressa traqueal através da ranhura, por cima da canula, até a canula se en-
contrar totalmente no orificio pré-perfurado da compressa e a flange da canula estar bem almofadada.
Para remover, retirar a compressa através da ranhura por cima da canula e eliminar. - Intervalo de
substitui¢do: a cada mudanca da canula, ou com maior frequéncia, caso necessario, a cada 24 horas

Przeznaczenie Podwojne kompresy tracheostomijne SERVOX® z wycieciempelnig funkcje podkfadu
pod kotnierz kaniulii przechwytuja wydzieline wydostajaca sie z tracheostomii, zapobiegajac
podraznieniom skory i infekcjom

Wskazania Osoby po tracheotomii i laryngotomii, noszace kaniule tracheostomijna, z intensywnym
strumieniem wydzieliny.

Opis Wyciecie umozliwia wymiane kompresu bez koniecznosci wyciggania kaniuli tracheostomijnej
Zastosowanie \Wsungc¢ kompres tracheostomijny przez wyciecie w rurce kaniuli, az rurka kaniuli
znajdzie sie w catosci w wyttoczonym otworze kompresu i kotnierz kaniuli bedzie dobrze otulony
W celu zdjecia nalezy wyciggna¢ kompres przez wyciecie z rurki kaniuli i przekaza¢ do utylizacji
— Czestotliwos¢ zmieniania: przy kazdej zmianie kaniuli, w razie potrzeby czesciej, co najmniej
co 24 godziny.

[ SL |

Predvideni namen Dvojne trahealne komprese SERVOX® z zarezo oblazinijo scitnik kanile in vpijejo
sekret iz traheostome ter tako preprecijo drazenje kozZe in okuzbe.

Indikacija Traheotomirani in laringektomirani uporabniki trahealnih kanil z mocnim nastajanjem
sekreta

Opis Reza omogoca zamenjavo komprese, ne da bi morali sneti trahealno kanilo

Uporaba Trahealno kompreso potisnite skozi rezo ¢ez cevko kanile, da bo celotna cevka kanile v
luknji komprese in bo 3citnik kanile dobro oblazinjen

Kompreso povlecite s cevke kanile skozi rezo in jo odstranite. — Interval za zamenjavo: pri vsaki
zamenjavi kanile, po potrebi pogosteje, najpozneje vsakih 24 ur.
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